IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS LAREDO DIVISION

Texas Alliance for Retired Americans, Sylvia Bruni, DSCC, and DCCC,

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. 5:20-cv-128

v.

RUTH HUGHS, in her official capacity as the Texas Secretary of State,

Defendant.

<u>REPLY IN SUPPORT OF</u> PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Plaintiffs are likely to succeed in their challenge to HB 25.	2
A.	HB 25 will unjustifiably burden Texans' fundamental rights.	2
	1. Eliminating STV in Texas will cause excessive polling-place lines	2
	2. HB 25's long lines will disparately burden African American and Hispanic Texans	6
	3. HB 25 will severely burden Democrats' associational rights.	9
	4. HB 25's purported purposes do not justify the law's burdens	10
B.	HB 25 will violate Section 2 of the VRA by denying minority voters an equal opportunit to participate in Texas's elections.	•
C.	HB 25 is the result of an intent to depress minority political participation	18
D.	HB 25 is the result of viewpoint discrimination	22
II.	The remaining relevant factors support a preliminary injunction.	23
III.	The flawed arguments from the Motion to Dismiss do not alter the outcome	25
IV.	Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abbott v. Perez,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2305, 2324 (2018)	19
Bryanton v. Johnson, 902 F. Supp. 2d 983 (E.D. Mich. 2012)	25
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	
Carrington v. Rush, 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	22
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox,</i> 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	8
Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups, 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005)	25
Covington v. North Carolina, 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	14
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	25
Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee, 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	23
Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner, No. 4:16-CV-607, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016)	25
Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott, No. 16-CV-626, 2016 WL 6080225 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 12, 2016)	25
Hadnott v. Amos, 394 U.S. 358 (1969)	9
Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist., 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)	25
League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council 4434 v. Clements, 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc)	14, 15
League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
Lopez v. Abbott, 339 F. Supp. 3d 589 (S.D. Tex. 2018)	13, 15, 17
Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights, 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977)	10, 22
Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson, 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016)	2, 10, 14
Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	10
Perez v. Abbott, 253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	13
Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	10, 21, 22
Pub. Integrity All., Inc. v. City of Tucson, 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
Sanchez v. Cegavske, 214 F. Supp. 3d 961 (D. Nev. 2016)	25
<i>Teague v. Attala Cnty.</i> , 92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996)	17
Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Whitley, No. SA-19-CA-74-FB, 2019 WL 7938511 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 27 2019)	13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012)	13
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	12
Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	1
Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	passim
Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	21, 22
Westwego Citizens for Better Gov't v. City of Westwego, 946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	12

Case 5:20-cv-00128 Document 34 Filed on 09/07/20 in TXSD Page 6 of 32
